the estimated offering price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, at a 20% discount to such offering price,
immediately prior to the closing of this offering;

 ∎  the Reorganization; and

 ∎  no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase   additional shares of our Class A common stock.

15

Table of Contents

SUMMARY FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA

The following tables set forth summary financial data for the periods and as of the dates indicated. The statements of operations and balance
sheet data for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2020 have been derived from our audited financial statements included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future periods. You should read the following financial
information together with the information included within the sections entitled “Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data,” and our audited financial statements and
related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31,
(In thousands, except unit and per unit data)   2019   2020
Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales   $ 38,743  $ 38,984

Cost of sales   32,919   36,306

Gross profit   5,824   2,678

Operating expenses:
Selling and distribution   8,025   7,593
Marketing   4,145   2,351
Administrative   2,409   2,592

Total operating expenses   14,579   12,536

Loss from operations   (8,755)   (9,858)
Interest expense   5,382   5,682
Other expense   51   —

Loss before income taxes   (14,188)   (15,540)

Income tax expense   —   (22)

Net loss   $ (14,188)  $ (15,562)

Preferred return on Series A preferred units   418   546

Net loss attributable to common unitholders   $ (14,606)  $ (16,108)

Net loss per common unit (basic and diluted)   $ (235.21)  $ (258.82)
Weighted-average common units outstanding (basic and diluted)   62,097   62,238

AS OF

DECEMBER 31,
(In thousands)   2019   2020
Balance Sheet Data:

Cash   $ 388  $ 28
Working capital (1)   7,093   3,409
Total assets   15,298   15,470
Long term debt, net of issuance costs, including current portion   24,950   38,699
Total liabilities   30,046   45,637
Total members’ deficit   (14,748)   (30,167)

(1)  Working capital is defined as current assets less current liabilities.

16

Table of Contents

Non-GAAP Financial Measure
In addition to our results determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”), we believe
that Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, is a useful performance measure and metric for investors to evaluate current trends
in our operations and compare the ongoing operating performance of our business from period to period. In addition, management uses this
non-GAAP financial measure to assess our operating performance and for internal planning purposes. We also believe this measure is